Table 4.40 - Valuation summary assuming a 0% growth in perpetuity ($, mln)

 WITHOUT TAXES WITH TAXES (35%)

 No debt With debt No debt With debt

 D = 0 D = 38.863 D = 0 D = 38.863

 [A] [C] [B] [D]

ECF 21.874 20.189 14.218 13.123

Taxes –– –– 7.656 7.066

Debt cash flow (interest) –– 1.685,02 –– 1.685

Total cash flow 21.874 21.874 21.874 21.874

Ke 9,58% 10,52% 9,58% 10,52%

Kd –– 4,62% –– 4,62%

KTL –– –– 9,58% 10,52%

E = ECF/Ke 228.425 191.985 148.476 124.790

D = Debt cash flow/Kd –– 36.441 –– 36.441

G = Taxes/KTL –– –– 79.949 67.195

E+D+G 228.425 228.425 228.425 228.425

Source: Own calculation

As it can be seen, the VTS can be measured as the difference between the taxes paid by the unlevered

firm ($ 79.949 mln) and the taxes paid by the levered firm ($ 67.195 mln) = $ 12.754 mln, which is

exactly the result present in the table 4.38.

165

Now the results concerning the nine theories will be reported in three different table, one for each

scenario: 2% growth (base case), 3,5% growth (best case) and no growth (0%, worst case).

Table 4.41 – Intel’s valuation assuming a 2% perpetual growth rate

Scenario: 2 % growth E Vu D VTS BETAe Ke WACC WACCBT

Fernández - NO cost of leverage 140.229,10 160.548,55 36.440,67 16.121,23 1,145 10,41% 8,88% 9,22%

Miles & Ezzell 132.260,81 160.548,55 36.440,67 8.152,94 1,233 10,92% 9,21% 9,56%

Modigliani & Miller 151.002,06 160.548,55 36.440,67 26.894,19 1,135 9,81% 8,49% 8,80%

Myers 146.583,33 160.548,55 36.440,67 22.475,45 1,082 10,05% 8,65% 8,97%

Miller 124.107,88 160.548,55 36.440,67 0,00 1,334 11,51% 9,58% 9,94%

Harris & Pringle - Ruback 131.892,36 160.548,55 36.440,67 7.784,48 1,237 10,94% 9,23% 9,58%

Damodaran 137.665,38 160.548,55 36.440,67 13.557,50 1,172 10,57% 8,99% 9,32%

Practitioners 127.948,17 160.548,55 36.440,67 3.840,29 1,285 11,22% 9,40% 9,76%

With cost of leverage 136.284,92 160.548,55 36.440,67 12.177,04 1,187 10,66% 9,04% 9,38%

Source: Own calculation

Table 4.42 - Intel’s equity value per share assuming a 2% perpetual growth rate

Theory Share price

Fernández - NO cost of leverage 34,92

Miles & Ezzell 32,93

Modigliani & Miller 37,60

Myers 36,50

Miller 30,90

Harris & Pringle - Ruback 32,84

Damodaran 34,28

Practitioners 31,86

With cost of leverage 33,94

Source: Own calculation

Table 4.43 - Myers’ and MM’s conditions

Myers condition when Ke < Ku MM condition when Ke < Ku

DTKd / (Kd - g) > D → g > Kd * (1-Tc) if VTS > D [Ku - Kd * (1 - Tc)] / (Ku - g)

Kd*(1 - Tc) DTKd / (Kd - g) D [Ku - Kd * (1 - Tc)] / (Ku - g)